504725315 01/11/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4772038

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAY R. MACHAEL	08/24/2015
MATTHEW R. LINDORFER	10/05/2015
BRANDT M. HEITMAN	08/19/2015
JESSE HAHN	08/26/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HNI TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	408 EAST 2ND STREET
City:	MUSCATINE
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52761

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15722709

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)766-7217

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6127667217

PatentDocketing@FaegreBD.com, charlene.ramler@FaegreBD.com Email:

Correspondent Name: FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET Address Line 2: 2200 WELLS FARGO CENTER Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 477012.000404 NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHARLENE M. RAMLER SIGNATURE: /Charlene M. Ramler/ **DATE SIGNED:** 01/11/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 044599 FRAME: 0694 504725315



PATENT REEL: 044599 FRAME: 0695

Attorney Docket Nos.: 477012.000269/477012.000270

Page 1 of 4

First Named Inventor: Jay R. Machael

Title: CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES,

SYSTEMS, AND METHODS

WHEREAS, we, Jay R. Machael, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9 Coventry Lane #3, Muscatine, IA 52761, Matthew R. Lindorfer, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 427 Judith Ave., Roseville, MN 55113, Brandt M. Heitman, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 2409 Forest Parkway, Muscatine, IA 52761, and Jesse Hahn, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5828 Shiloh Lane, Cedar Rapids, IA 52411, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in patent applications entitled CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS, the applications being identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") by International Patent Application No. PCT/US2015/026514, filed April 17, 2015 (Att'y Docket No. 477012.000270) and U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/690,139, filed April 17, 2015 (Att'y Docket No. 477012.000269) (the "Applications"); and

WHEREAS, HNI Technologies Inc., an Iowa Corporation having an address of 408 East 2nd Street, Muscatine, IA 52761 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications and any and all Letters Patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, we hereby assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to the Applications; all inventions, designs, utility models, and creative works described or shown in the Applications; all applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the Applications (including without limitation divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, reissues, supplemental examinations, continued prosecution applications, post-grant reviews, inter partes reviews, renewals, and extensions); all applications to which the Applications claim priority or of which the Applications claim the benefit (including without limitation provisional applications); all substitutes of any of the foregoing; all foreign applications corresponding to or claiming priority to any of the foregoing; all Letters Patent or similar legal protection issuing on any of the foregoing; all rights and benefits of any of the foregoing under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, the Gulf Cooperation Council, and any applicable treaty or convention, including the right to claim the priority benefit of any of the foregoing; all rights of action and damages for any past, present, or future infringement of any of the foregoing, including all rights of action and damages arising from publication or issuance of any of the foregoing; with all such rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as such rights would have been held and enjoyed by any or all of us had this Assignment not been made.

We authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States or foreign equivalent thereof to issue the Letters Patent or similar legal protection for any of the foregoing to the Assignee. We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, and its representatives, to insert in or on this Assignment the filing date and application number of the Applications or any application to which this instrument pertains, including any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the U.S.

US.56090948.01

Attorney Docket Nos.: 477012.000269/477012.000270

Page 2 of 4

First Named Inventor: Jay R. Machael

Title: CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES,

SYSTEMS, AND METHODS

Patent and Trademark Office or foreign equivalent thereof for recordation of this Assignment. We authorize the Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for Letters Patent or similar legal protection, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries.

We represent to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have not and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this Assignment. We, or our executors or administrators, will at any time upon request, without additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as the Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all assistance in making applications for and obtaining, maintaining, and enforcing the Letters Patent or similar legal protection on the inventions, the Applications, and corresponding applications in any and all countries, including without limitation executing all papers and providing any evidence necessary for the advancement of any administrative or judicial proceeding relating thereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have executed this Assignment on the date indicated below.

JAY R. MACHAEL

Date 8/79/2015

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF LOWA

. . . . : SS.

COUNTY OF Muscatine)

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary

Public.

this 24 day of August, 2015

Notary Public

(SEAL)

ALICIA PAYNE
Commission Number 738969
My Commission Expires

ASSI	GNM	IENT
-------------	-----	-------------

Attorney Docket Nos.: 477012.000269/477012.000270

Page 3 of 4

First Named Inventor: Jay R. Machael

CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	Date 10/5/15
STATE OF Minnesota	
COUNTY OF Rangey SS.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary	
Public this day of Oct , 2015.	
Katolfer	
Notary Public	
KATELYN HARLEY CHALMERS NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2019	
	BRANDT M. HEITMAN
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	Date

CERTIFICATE OF ACK	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	: SS.)
Subscribed and sworn to be Public,	fore me, a Notary
Public, this day of	, 2015.
Notary Public	-
(SEAL)	
US.56090948.01	

US.56090948.01

PATENT REEL: 044599 FRAME: 0698

Attorney Docket Nos.: 477012.000269/477012.000270

Page 3 of 4

First Named Inventor: Jay R. Machael

Title: (

CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES,

SYSTEMS, AND METHODS

	MATTHEW R. LINDORFER
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	Date
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this day of, 2015.	
Notary Public (SEAL)	
	75
•	BRANDT M. HEITMAN
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT	Date 8/19/15
STATE OF 10WA : SS. COUNTY OF MUSCATINE : SS.	
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public, this 19 day of August, 2015.	
Motary Public	
(SEAL) US.56090948.01 ALICIA PAY Commission Numbe Commission Numbe	NE r 738969 Expires

US.56090948.01

Attorney Docket Nos.: 477012.000269/477012.000270

Page 4 of 4

First Named Inventor: Jay R. Machael

CHAIR AND CHAIR CONTROL ASSEMBLIES,

SYSTEMS, AND METHODS

JESSE HAHN

Date 8/26/15

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF _ IOWA

: SS. COUNTY OF LINA

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary

Public,

this 26 day of August

Notary Public

(SEAL)

FRANK M LEFEVRE Notariai Seal - Iowa Commission Number 789110 My Commission Expires Mar 18, 2018

US.56090948.01

PATENT REEL: 044599 FRAME: 0700

RECORDED: 01/11/2018